his DROP Eligibility Date and the time he retired under the plan.

62

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TEXAS

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022

Amendment of the Plan

The plan document may be amended as provided in Section 7 of the Texas Fire Fighters' Retirement
Act (Article 6243e. V.T.C.S.).  Amending the plan requires approval of any proposed change by (a) an
eligible actuary and (b) a majority of the participating members of the fund.

Employees covered by the plan

At December 31, 2021 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered by the
benefit terms:
 Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits  27
 Terminated employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 2
 Active members   26
   Total   55

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 8.0%,
as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (7.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (9.0%) than the current rate:

Discount rate

Net pension
liability

1% decrease 7.0% $ 6,927,512
Current discount rate 8.0% $ 5,142,208
1% increase 9.0% $ 3,647,358

Investments and the Long-term Expected rate of Return on Pension Plan Assets

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-term
Expected

Real Rate of
Return

 US Stock 40% 4.6%
 International Stock 16% 6.2%
 Fixed Income 22% 2.0%
 Multi-Asset   22% 4.4%
   Total 100%

63

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TEXAS

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2022

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 Increase (Decrease)

Total
Pension
Liability

Plan

Fiduciary Net
Position

Net

Pension
Liability

 [a]  [b]  [a] – [b]

Balance at 12/31/2020 $ 14,930,948  $ 9,741,932  $ 5,189,016
Changes for the year:

Service cost 366,375  -  366,375
Interest 1,179,548  -  1,179,548
Difference between expected and actual
experience -  -  -
Changes in assumptions -  -  -
Contributions – employer -  338,890  (338,890 )
Contributions – employee -  320,063  (320,063 )
Net investment income -  986,090  (986,090 )
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (1,105,949 ) (1,105,949 ) -
Administrative expense -  (52,313 ) 52,313

Net changes $   439,974  $   486,781  $ (46,807 )

Balance at 12/31/2021 $ 15,370,922  $ 10,228,714  $ 5,142,208

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2022 the city recognized pension expense of $438,322.

At September 30, 2022, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $   87,760 $   319,452
Changes of assumptions 515,424 202,578
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on